
   

EFFECTS OF SILVER-DOPED ON BARIUM-SITE OF YBC0123
SUPERCONDUCTOR USING DENSITY FUNCTIONAL THEORY

VIA FIRST PRINCIPLE STUDY

FATIN NADIAH BINTI ABDUL JABAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1

1.1 Research Background

1.2 Problems Statement

1.3 Significance of Study

1.4 Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2

2.1 YBCO Superconductor

2.2 Ag Dopant

2.3 Barium Site

2.4 Computational Method

2.4.1 First Principle Study

2.4.2 Density Functional Theory

2.4.3 CASTEP Code

2.4.4 Calculation and Analysis

2.4.5 Critical Temperature, Tc

2.4.6 Critical Current Density, Jc

2.4.7 Lattice Parameter and Cell Volume

CHAPTER 3

3.1 Computational Method

3.1.1 Step 1 - Building Crystal Structure

3.1.2 Step 2 - Model Refinement

3.1.3 Step 3 - Calculation

3.1.4 Step 4 - Analysis

11

11

IV

V

IX

X

1

1

2

2

3

4

4

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

13

15

15

17

17

17

18

19

21



CHAPTER 4

4.1 Results

4.1.1 Lattice Parameter

4.1.2 Density of States

4.1.3 Energy Band Structure

4.1.4 Electron Density Difference

CHAPTERS

CITED REFERENCES

CURRICULUM VITAE

111

22

22

22

24

29

32

38

40

43



Figure Caption

LIST OF FIGURES

Page

Figure 2.1 Part of the lattice structure of yttrium barium copper oxide, YBCO.

(Rhelmich, 2006)

Figure 2.2 Oxygen heat treatment ofYBa2Cu30x (Gao, et aI., 2011).

Figure 2.4 The resistivity versus temperature of sample

(Udomsamuthirun, et aI., 2010).

Figure 2.5 The normalized resistivity versus temperature

(Udomsamuthirun, et aI., 2010).

Figure 2.7 Diagram of the Bragg Law showing the relationship between the

diffraction angle eand the distance between crystal planes dhkb

(Howe, et aI., 2014).

4

5

7

7

16

19

Figure 3.1 Build crystal for space group 17

Figure 3.2 Lattice parameter for pure YBCO 18

Figure 3.3 The basic functions of the Schrodinger equation used in computational

method

Figure 4.1 Density of states of Ag-doped at Ba-site ofYBa2_xAgxCu308 with

x=0.0625, 0.1250, 0.1875, 0.2500, 0.3125, 0.3750, 0.4275 and 0.5000 25

Figure 4.2 Partial density of states of Cu 3d for Ag-dopant at Ba-site of

YBa2_xAgxCu308

Figure 4.3 Partial density of states of 0 2p for Ag-dopant at Ba-site of

YBa2_xAgxCu308

v

27

27

28

28



ABSTRACT

EFFECTS OF SILVER-DOPED ON BARIUM-SITE OF YBC0123
SUPERCONDUCTOR USING DENSITY FUNCTIONAL THEORY VIA

FIRST PRINCIPLE STUDY

The effect of Ag-doping on Ba-site of YBCO phase 123 has been analysed via
computational simulation to detennine the structural and electronic properties. The
software used in this project is Material Studio, CASTEP. The structural properties
that have been analysed were lattice parameter and bond length while the electronic
properties were band structure, density of state, partial density of state and electron
density difference. Generally, YBCO has a perovskite-orthorhombic structure where
a i- b i- c. The orthorhombicity in this project remains unchanged as there were not
much difference in lattice parameter for all concentrations of dopant. The bond
length at concentration x=O.2500 shows a structural modification due to the changes
in oxygen content at CuO chain and changes in electronic arrangement in CuO plane.
From the simulation of Material Studio CASTEP software through Density
Functional Theory, the optimized crystal structure has been developed. The band
structure at the concentration x=O.2500 shows no energy band gaps since the
conduction bands and valence bands overlap with each other. The density of states
graph shows that the electron near and above Fenni level was highly concentrated
which are involved in the fonnation of superconducting properties. Based on other
studies and theory, we can assume that when the YBCO is over-doped which is more
than x=O.2500, it will destroy the superconductivity properties. This is resulting in
the excess of hole content which will lower the critical current density, Jc and critical
temperature, Tc.

IX


