EFFECTS OF SILVER-DOPED ON BARIUM-SITE OF YBCO123 SUPERCONDUCTOR USING DENSITY FUNCTIONAL THEORY VIA FIRST PRINCIPLE STUDY

FATIN NADIAH BINTI ABDUL JABAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOV	VLEDGEMENTS	i
TABLE O	F CONTENTS	ii
LIST OF	TABLES	iv
LIST OF	FIGURES	v
ABSTRAC	CT	ix
ABSTRAI	K	x
CHAPTE	R 1	1
1.1 R	esearch Background	1
1.2 P	roblems Statement	2
1.3 S	ignificance of Study	2
1.4 O	bjectives of Study	3
CHAPTE	R 2	4
2.1 Y	BCO Superconductor	4
2.2 A	g Dopant	8
2.3 B	arium Site	8
2.4 C	omputational Method	9
2.4.1	First Principle Study	9
2.4.2	Density Functional Theory	10
2.4.3	CASTEP Code	10
2.4.4	Calculation and Analysis	11
2.4.5	Critical Temperature, T _C	13
2.4.6	Critical Current Density, J _C	15
2.4.7	Lattice Parameter and Cell Volume	15
CHAPTER 3		17
3.1 C	omputational Method	17
3.1.1	Step 1 – Building Crystal Structure	17
3.1.2	Step 2 – Model Refinement	18
3.1.3	Step 3 – Calculation	19
3.1.4	Sten 4 – Analysis	21

CHAPTER 4		22
4.1 Re	esults	22
4.1.1	Lattice Parameter	22
4.1.2	Density of States	24
4.1.3	Energy Band Structure	29
4.1.4	Electron Density Difference	32
CHAPTER 5		38
CITED REFERENCES		40
CURRICULUM VITAE		43

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Caption	Page
Figure 2.1	Part of the lattice structure of yttrium barium copper oxide, YBCO.	
	(Rhelmich, 2006)	4
Figure 2.2	Oxygen heat treatment of YBa ₂ Cu ₃ O _x (Gao, et al., 2011).	5
Figure 2.4	The resistivity versus temperature of sample	
	(Udomsamuthirun, et al., 2010).	7
Figure 2.5	The normalized resistivity versus temperature	
	(Udomsamuthirun, et al., 2010).	7
Figure 2.7	Diagram of the Bragg Law showing the relationship between the	
	diffraction angle $\boldsymbol{\theta}$ and the distance between crystal planes $d_{hkl},$	
	(Howe, et al., 2014).	16
Figure 3.1	Build crystal for space group	17
Figure 3.2	Lattice parameter for pure YBCO	18
Figure 3.3	The basic functions of the Schrodinger equation used in computational	
	method	19
Figure 4.1	Density of states of Ag-doped at Ba-site of $YBa_{2-x}Ag_xCu_3O_\delta$ with	
	x=0.0625, 0.1250, 0.1875, 0.2500, 0.3125, 0.3750, 0.4275 and 0.5000	25
Figure 4.2	Partial density of states of Cu 3d for Ag-dopant at Ba-site of	27
	$YBa_{2-x}Ag_{x}Cu_{3}O_{\delta}$	27
Figure 4.3	Partial density of states of O 2p for Ag-dopant at Ba-site of	28
	$YBa_{2-x}Ag_{x}Cu_{3}O_{\delta}$	28

ABSTRACT

EFFECTS OF SILVER-DOPED ON BARIUM-SITE OF YBCO123 SUPERCONDUCTOR USING DENSITY FUNCTIONAL THEORY VIA FIRST PRINCIPLE STUDY

The effect of Ag-doping on Ba-site of YBCO phase 123 has been analysed via computational simulation to determine the structural and electronic properties. The software used in this project is Material Studio, CASTEP. The structural properties that have been analysed were lattice parameter and bond length while the electronic properties were band structure, density of state, partial density of state and electron density difference. Generally, YBCO has a perovskite-orthorhombic structure where $a \neq b \neq c$. The orthorhombicity in this project remains unchanged as there were not much difference in lattice parameter for all concentrations of dopant. The bond length at concentration x=0.2500 shows a structural modification due to the changes in oxygen content at CuO chain and changes in electronic arrangement in CuO plane. From the simulation of Material Studio CASTEP software through Density Functional Theory, the optimized crystal structure has been developed. The band structure at the concentration x=0.2500 shows no energy band gaps since the conduction bands and valence bands overlap with each other. The density of states graph shows that the electron near and above Fermi level was highly concentrated which are involved in the formation of superconducting properties. Based on other studies and theory, we can assume that when the YBCO is over-doped which is more than x=0.2500, it will destroy the superconductivity properties. This is resulting in the excess of hole content which will lower the critical current density, J_C and critical temperature, T_C.